The Development of an Asymmetric Hydrogenation Process for the
Preparation of Solifenacin
Milos ̌ Ruzǐc,̌*,† Anica Pecǎvar,† Darja Prudic,̌† David Kralj,† Corina Scriban,‡
and Antonio Zanotti-Gerosa*,‡
†Krka, d.d., Novo Mesto, Šmarjesǩa cesta 6, 8501 Novo Mesto, Slovenia
‡Johnson Matthey, Catalysis and Chiral Technologies, Unit 28, Cambridge Science Park, Cambridge CB4 0FP, United Kingdom
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: The successful development of a catalytic imine asymmetric hydrogenation process for the reduction of the

spectra and HPLC chromatograms. This material is available
free of charge via the Internet at http://pubs.acs.org.
■ AUTHOR INFORMATION
Corresponding Author
*milos.ruzic@krka.biz (M.R.); antonio.zanotti-gerosa@
matthey.com (A.Z.-G.).
Notes
The authors declare no competing financial interest.
■ REFERENCES
(1) Mealy, N.; Castaner, J. Drugs Future 1999, 24, 871.
(2) Wang, S.; Onaran, M. B.; Seto, C. T. Org. Lett. 2010, 12, 2690.
(3) Naito, R.; Yonetoku, Y.; Okamoto, Y.; Toyoshima, A.; Ikeda, K;
Takeuchi, M. J. Med. Chem. 2005, 48, 6597.
(4) (a) Takeuchi, M.; Naito, R.; Hayakawa, M.; Okamoto, Y.;
Yonetoku, Y.; Isomura, Y. EP0801067A1, 1997. (b) Perlman, N.;
Nidam, T. WO/2007/076116A2, 2007. (c) Puig, J.; Sanchez, L.;
Masllorens, E.; Auger, I.; Bosch, J. WO/2008/062282, 2008. (d) Dave,
M. G.; Pandey, B.; Kothari, H. M.; Patel, P. R. WO/2009/087664,
2009. (e) Mathad, V. T.; Lilakar, J. D.; Gilla, G.; Kikkuru, S.; Chinta, R.
R.; Dudipala, S. WO/2008/011462A2, 2008. (f) Nidam, T.; Perlman,
N. WO/2008/019055A2, 2008. (g) Ruzǐc,̌ M.; Prudic,̌ D.; Pecǎvar, A.;
Zanotti-Gerosa, A.; Stropnik, T. WO/2010/012459A2, 2010.
(5) Leithe, W. Monatsh. Chem. 1929, 53, 956.
(6) Reviews: (a) Xie, J.-H.; Zhu, S.-F.; Zhou, Q.-L. Chem. Rev. 2011,
111, 1713. (b) Wang, C.; Villa-Marcos, B.; Xiao, J. Chem. Commun.
2011, 47, 9773. (c) Nugent, T. C.; El-Shazly, M. Adv. Synth. Catal.